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TOWHNSHIP ORGANIZATION: =~ Annual settlement with the county clerk
' by township trustee required by Sectlon
13967, Re Se Moe 1939, but audit of the
books and accounts of the township
trustee by the county clerk is not re-
quired by law,

4 Aupust 22, 1944,

(2 FILED

/L

Attorney at Law
llarrigsonville, iloe.

Dear Sir:

-
Your two letters dated respectively June 8 and July 6, 1944,
liave peon recelved end ere gs follows:

"I em enclosing nerewith a few rofcrences
or nolatli-ns wiilch I heve made for the
benefit of our Cowunty Clerk,

"Thie County 1s wnder Towmship Orpanization
and 1t appears that it has been accustomned
for tho townsihip trustees to purport to
melkc settlemente

"I em unable to find any specific provision
for the trusiee for each township to come
Into the County Clerk with thelr books

and sccounteg rfor the Clerk to check over
what they have to produce.

"In the sectlons mentiocned in the notations '
ierewith, provision for various settlements
and Tor flling a cory of the settlement

with the County Cleri,

"In Jection 139067 Jdoos provide for a settle-
ment which hes bheen done and been made
separate and a part of the annuel vislitations
of the townshin trustees.

"I would appreclate the heneflt of your
opinion on the guestion of any provision for
the trustees to bring their books and accomts
in Lefore the County Cleri to zo over the

same with him,

If tils 1o not reguired 1t is certainly an
unnecassary burden upon the Cleri.

"Thankling you for tals valuable i formation,
I renain”
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"I would like to have your valued opinion

on the matter of reports which the Towmahlp
Boards In Counties, under Township Orgenlza-
tion made to the County ('lerik, or Court.
There are several prnvis.ons made in making
reports to the vounty Clerk etc., but in
this County it seems to have prown toc be a
custom of esach Township Clerk to como in
ard male a 'settlement'! with the County
Cleric,

"This telces & lot of time and since thils
settlement which they make is 1n no "sense
en audit, end I do not find any provision
of the County clerk to audit the vooks

of the Townshlp Clork, except the Statutory
provieion for tae 3cliool iioney reports and
a report to the County Court.

"I wouldl appreclate your opinlon and out
line on this natter,

"I wroto your offise avbout this sone time
azo and in gome Inadvortent way, 1t wes
wrlitten on my Attorney at Law stationery,
2t was wrltten as Prossouting Attorney of
this County.

"Thanlzing you, I remain"

Your letters reguost an opiniocn froi t.is department on the
questions;

First: Vhetnor the towmsihip trustee ol & townshlp in a county
under township organigzation shell malke an ammual settlement
with the couniy cleris of such county, and whstier the county
clerk shall maize an audlt of the boolss and accounis of such
towmshily trustee, endj

Socondt unhothor the clerik of such townshlp in e county under
towmshlp organizatlion shell nelke a setitlement with the county
cler at any tine. :

Section 13944, Article 4, Uhapter 101, ile Lo lioe 1939, provides
for a blennial election on the last Tuesday of lMarch for towme-
ship officers. BSeoction 13945 of the same article and chapter
desiysnates the tltle and number of township oificers to be
chosen at such blemnlal elections, including one trustee in

such township, who shall be ex offliclc treasurer of the township,
Sald section 18 as followsi
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" There shall be cnosen at the blennial slection
in each towmshlp one trustee, who shall be ex
officio treasurer of the township, one town=-
si:1p collector, and one township clerk, wio
siall be ex oiflclo township assessor, one
consteble, two members of the board, and two
justlices cf the peacet Frovided, the semne
porsons may be elected membsers of the board
and justlces of the peace, at the sane election,
and hold both officesj also the sane person
may be elected constable and collsctor at the
saue elecilon and hold voth offices at the

sewe tiue, by taking tiae proper oath of each
office and riving the bond required by law,"

Section 13965, 4Article 7, Chapter 101, .. S« 0. 1939, rejuires
tie towmsihip trustee and ex officio troamasurcr to receive and pay
over all moneys ralsed thereln for Jdefrayin;; townahlp axpenses.
3ald sectiun 1ls as followss

"Tue towasnip trustee and ex officlo treasurer
of each townsnip sheall recelive and vay over all

iwoneys ralsed therein for defrarying towmanhln
oXponses: Frovlided, that pefore entering on the
dutles of nis office he snall execute such bond

as 1lg roquired n section 1395663 and in case of
default, 1t is herciy mmde the duty of the township
clerk to Institute suit tacreon, in the name of the
township, in any court of competent jurisdiction."

Section 13967, Article 7, Chapter 101, He Te ll0oe 1959, cormands
the towvmsily trustee and e:x: of'ficlo treesurer to lkteep a complote
account and identiflicatlon of all moneys officlelly recelved and
dlsbursed by .:im In an offlicilal recoiu wook, and polnts out the
manner in whlch sald record shall be Izept reaspectling each school
dlstrict and rosd money belongling to the toynship,

Then sald sectlon proceeds Lo sey thet he shall melre settlement
annually betwecen the 20th day of liarch and the 15th day of April
with the county cleric of all noneys received by Lilm on account of
schools, siowing how the gcane have been dishursed, and he shall
sottle wlth the county treasurer within 20 lays after the apportion-
ment of the school funds to the school distrlet and recelve all
moneys in the handcs ol the county treasurer belongings to hils
townsillp and receipt for ti.e same,

Sald sectlon, insorar as 1t relates to the duties of a township
trustee, io as followss

"lie shall l:eep a corroct account of all soneys
coming Into his hands by virtue of his oifice,
fron what source rscelved, and what amount, of
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the amount paid out, to whou pald, and on
wnat account, in a Look to be kept by him
and provided for the purpose by the townshipj;
sald book to be kept in such & manner as to show
ne amount of money in his hands belonging to
each school district or fractional part in the
tomsihlp and the amount of road money belonging
to the townsnipe. Io shall make settlement
enmually between the twentletih day of larch and
the fifteenth day of April with the county clerk
of ell moneys recelived by him on account of
schools, showing howthe same have been dlse
bursed, and he shall settle with the county
treasurer within twenty deys after the
apportlomment of the school funds tc the
school district, end receive all wmoney in the
hands of thie county treasurer belonging to his
township, and recelpt for the game, = # e"

The above quoted scctlon Joes not provide for an audit of the
books and accounts of the townshlp trustes, nor is an audit re=-
quired by any othor sectlon of the townsllp organlzation chapter.

Section 13967 deslgnates preclsely what subjects shall be covered
in the settleoment between thie R0th day of larch and the 1l&th dey
of Aprll of each year between the townsilp trustee and the county
clerkks There ls no provislon made in tlis scction or elseviere

in the towvmshlp organizatlion plan, &8s contalined in Chapter 101,

for a scttlemont of the other or general accounts of the township
trustee wlth the county clerk. Ieither is there found any authority
in sald chapter for the county clerk to audit the books or accounts
of the township trustee. OCectlon 13966, s Se [loe 1939, safe=
guards the moneys coming into the hands of the towmshlp trustee

by requiring him, before entering on the duties of his office, to
execute such bond as is required 1ln sectlion 13956,

Thus, 1t would appear that the leglslature dld not contemplate
that an audit of the books and accounts of a townalilp trustee
should be needed, Iin view of the regulrements for an adequate
bond. At least the leglislature Aid not make provision for any
such audit.

The duties of the towvnship cleri: of a townsiip under township
organization are prescribed by Article 8, Chapter 101, He S. lo.
1939, consistlng of six sectlonas, towlts 13970 to 13975, inclusive,

It wlll be observed by careul reading of those sections that
there 1: no provislon whatsocver made in any of them requiring
the townahlp clerk to meke any settlement at any time with the
county clerk,
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Conclusion

It is therefore the opinion of tihla department that the township
trustee under the terms of Sectlon 13967, He S. lice 1939, is
required to malie settlements annually between the 20th day of
March and the 15th day of April with the county clerk of all
moneys received by him on account of schools, showlng how the
same have been dlisbursed, and that he shall settle with the
county treasurer within 20 days alter the apportionment of

the school funds to the school and recelve all money in the
treasury belongling to his township, and recelnt for same, but
that such towmship trustee is not requlred by any sectlion or
article, contained in Chapter 2101, Hes Se Moe 1939, on township
organigation, to make any peneral settlement of his books or
accounts with the county cleriz, nor is it required in eny
part of the sald townshilip organlization chapter that the
accounts or books of the township trustee be presented to the
county clerit for an audit thereof, nor that the county clerk
shall auvdit the same,

-

It 1s the further opinion of this department that the townshlp
clerlz of a township in a county in llissourl under townshlp
organization 1s not required by Chapter 101, He Se lios 1939,
to make any settlement annual or otherwise wlth the county
clerit of such county.

nespectfully submitted,

EDGAR Be WQOLFOLK,
Assistant Attorney Ceneral

APPROVED:
REZ 1&[EIL.LIJ.TE.LEK

Attorney General
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